MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 218

Chapter 218.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk and Deputy Clerk of Courts in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 40; as amended; relating to salaries of clerks of courts, further amended. Section forty of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out all of lines seven and eight of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'Cumberland, thirty-one hundred dollars, deputy clerk of courts, twenty-three hundred dollars,' so that said section in so far as it relates to the clerk and deputy clerk of courts in Cumberland county, as amended, shall read as follows:

Cumberland county increased. 'Cumberland, thirty-one hundred dollars, deputy clerk of courts, twenty-three hundred dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 219.

An Act Increasing the Salary of the Clerk of Courts in Aroostook County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 40; as amended; relating to salaries of clerks of courts, further amended. Section forty of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "two thousand dollars" after the word Aroostook in the sixth line of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'twenty-eight hundred dollars,' so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

Aroostook county increased. 'Aroostook, twenty-eight hundred dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 220.

An Act to Increase the Salaries of the Clerks in the Offices of the Clerk of Courts, the Register of Probate and the Register of Deeds for Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. That paragraph of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes which relates to salaries of clerks in the offices of the clerk of courts, the register of probate and the

register of deeds for Sagadahoc county, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the whole of said paragraph, and substituting the following words therefor, so that the same, as amended, shall read as follows:

Allowance for Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc county; for clerks in the office of register of deeds, fifteen hundred and sixty dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, ten hundred and forty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, ten hundred and forty dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 221.

An Act Relating to Primary Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 6, sec. 12; P. L., 1925, c. 62; relating to qualifications of voters at primary elections, amended. Section twelve of said chapter six, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "voters" in the eighth line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words 'of age,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. Persons becoming of age within eight months may enroll at time of election. In all such primary elections the qualifications of voters shall be determined by the voting list used at the municipal or general elections of said towns, cities and plantations, next preceding the primary election and a list of the aforesaid voters enrolled by party designation as provided for in section thirty-eight of this chapter, and no person shall be allowed to vote in any primary election unless the name of said voter appears legally on said voting list and enrolment list, except those who have become of age within eight months preceding said primary election, and a voter enrolling for the first time in that municipality who shall be allowed to enroll and vote.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 6, sec. 13; P. L., 1925, c. 62; relating to conducting primary elections, amended. Section thirteen of said chapter six of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out said section and substituting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 13. Wardens in cities to be furnished with voting and enrollment lists by board of registration; voter may be enrolled at polling place; procedure; certificate of enrollment to be returned to board of registration.